= 0.061h-1, (TCS C) – removal constant =   0.21h-1. Line drawn on graphs is where: C2008 = C2016.

208

Figure 67 - Scatter graph illustrating the relationship between in-stream removal and the ratio between the

concentration in 2016 (C2016) and 2008 (C2008).

4.3.1.  Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity of the model to physio-chemical and environmental parameters was

investigated through the means of a one-at-a-time sensitivity analysis. The change in

predicted concentrations at 2016 sample sites was observed, following the change of a single

parameter from its original value (base state) to a different value (sensitivity state). For

results from this analysis to be comparable, this analysis aimed to determine the percentage

change of chemical concentration as a result of a 20% change in a model input.

For this analysis, the stochastic nature of the model was removed; all parameters were

defined as single values, including flow, which was defined by the mean flow only. The base

and sensitivity states of each parameter are tabulated in Table 27. This analysis focuses on

TCC, using the 2016 model.

209

Parameter Base case Sensitivity case +20% Sensitivity case -20%

STW removal 0.5 0.6 0.4

DER 0.5 0.6 0.4

Usage (kg/capita/year) 7.4e-05 8.88E-05 5.92E-05

In-stream removal (h-1) 0.0102 0.01224 0.00816

Koc (L kg-1) 71687.0 86024.4 57349.6

Suspended solids

concentration (mg/l)

18 21.6 14.4

Flow (m3/s) - +20% -20%

Velocity (m/s) - +20% -20%

Table 27 – Parameter set for TCC used for the purpose of sensitivity analysis of the 2016 East river model. The

base state is the default state and the sensitivity state is the value 20% above/below the base state, used to test

the sensitivity of the model to changes in this parameter.

Parameter +20% -20%

Koc -2.23% 2.34%

Suspended solids concentration -2.23% 2.34%

Velocity 3.9% -5.8%

In-stream removal constant -4.7% 5.0%

STW removal -9.3% 9.3%

DER 12.3% -12.3%

Flow -20.0% 20.0%

Usage 20.0% -20.0%

Table 28 - Sensitivity of the model to changes of each parameter by +/- 20%. Sensitivity is the percentage change

in concentration normalised by the percentage change in the parameter (20%).

210

The most significant observation from this analysis is the ranking of parameter sensitivity;

this information is illustrated by results tabulated in Table 28. Firstly, there is little or no

difference between the response from positive and negative changes to each parameter. As

for the relative importance of each parameter, results suggest that parameters that describe

chemical input (usage) and chemical dilution (flow) are of most importance. DER is of greater